

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Case Number: 482915V

ASSATEAGUE COASTAL TRUST

Petitioner

v.

LAND AND MATERIALS ADMINISTRATION, MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

Respondent

For Judicial Review of the Final Determination of the Maryland Department of the Environment to Re-issue the General Discharge Permit for Animal Feeding Operations, NPDES Permit Number MDG01, State Permit No. 19AF.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ASSATEAGUE COASTAL TRUST'S PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

David L. Reed*
Evan Isaacson
Hannah Brubach
Chesapeake Legal Alliance
501 6th St.
Annapolis, MD 21403
410-216-9441
evan@chesapeakelegal.org
Attorneys for Petitioner

*Pending Special Admission under Rule 9-217

October 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

JURISDICTION AND STANDING..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. KEY DEFINITIONS ESTABLISHED IN MARYLAND’S WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LAWS COVER GASEOUS SUBSTANCES SUCH AS AMMONIA AS A WATER POLLUTANT SUBJECT TO REGULATION. 17

II. THE DEPARTMENT ERRED IN FAILING TO REQUIRE EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS FOR THE CONTROL OF AMMONIA EMISSIONS IN THE GENERAL DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR ANIMAL FEEDING OPERATIONS...... 19

 a. The omission of ammonia controls is contrary to the requirements of Maryland’s water pollution control laws governing the issuance of discharge permits. 19

 b. The omission of ammonia controls is contrary to the Clean Water Act. 21

 c. The omission of controls on ammonia is arbitrary and capricious and cannot be supported by the record..... 23

III. MDE ERRED BY FAILING TO INCLUDE WATER QUALITY-BASED EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS TO PROTECT IMPAIRED WATERS...... 26

 a. State and federal law require water quality-based effluent limitations where technology-based limits are insufficient..... 26

 b. The "no discharge" standard is arbitrary, capricious, and inconsistent with Maryland law because it does not acknowledge ammonia as a pollutant or the fact that AFOs discharge pollutants to Waters of the State. 30

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	19
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	27
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	22
33. U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....	27

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 U.S.C. § 1311(g)	18, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(4)	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(8)	9, 22
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 122.44.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(h).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 412.2	3
40 C.F.R. § 412.31(a)(1).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 412.4.....	30
40 C.F.R. § 412.43(a)	29
40 C.F.R. § 412.46.....	31

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	16
<i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462, 206 L.Ed.2d 640 (2020).....	23
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 176 U.S. App. D.C. 373 (1976)	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (IOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17, 24
<i>Nat'l Cotton Council of Am. v. United States EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. United States EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	21, 22
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15

<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
---	---

STATE CASES

<i>Assateague Coastkeeper v. Md. Dep't of the Env't</i> , 200 Md. App. 665 (2011);.....	10
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 305 Md. 145 (1986).....	17
<i>Gore Enter. Holdings, Inc. v. Comptroller of the Treasury</i> , 437 Md. 492 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Harvey v. Marshall</i> , 389 Md. 243 (2005).....	16
<i>Md. Dep't of the Env't v. Cty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cty.</i> , 465 Md. 169 (2019).....	15, 16, 17, 24, 28
<i>Md. Dep't of the Env't v. Riverkeeper</i> , 447 Md. 88 (2016).....	2, 15, 17
<i>Najafi v. Motor Vehicle Admin.</i> , 418 Md. 164 (2011).....	16
<i>Para v. 1691 Ltd. P'ship</i> , 211 Md. App. 335 (2013).....	16
<i>Patuxent Riverkeeper v. Md. Dep't of the Env't</i> , 422 Md. 294 (2011).....	11, 12, 13
<i>People's Counsel for Balt. Cty. v. Md. Marine Mfg. Co.</i> , 316 Md. 491 (1989).....	17
<i>Rose Acre Farms Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Env't & Natural Res.</i> , No. 12-CVS-10, 2013 WL 459353 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 4, 2013).....	22
<i>Schwartz v. Md. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 385 Md. 534 (2005).....	15, 16, 17

STATE STATUTES

Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 1-601(a)(3),(c).....	11, 15
Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 1-601(d).....	15
Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 1-601(e).....	11
Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 9-101(b).....	18
Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 9-101(g).....	18
Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 9-101(l).....	4, 19
Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 9-302(a).....	3, 4
Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 9-322.....	19
Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 9-323.....	19
Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 9-324.....	20
Md. Code Ann. Envir. § 9-324(a).....	4

STATE REGULATIONS

COMAR 26.08.01.01.....	18
COMAR 26.08.02.03-2.....	18
COMAR 26.08.03.01.....	21
COMAR 26.08.03.01C.....	20
COMAR 26.08.03.01C(1).....	27
COMAR 26.08.03.01C(2).....	28
COMAR 26.08.04.01.....	20, 31
COMAR 26.08.04.01(A).....	4
COMAR 26.08.04.01(B)(1).....	4
COMAR 26.08.04.01A.....	27
COMAR 26.08.04.01B(2).....	20
COMAR 26.08.04.07.....	3

ON JUDICIAL REVIEW OF)	
)	
NPDES Permit Number MDG01)
